have been fulfilled and the completion of the GF Subscription (the “Completion”) took place
on 28 May 2024. An aggregate of 8,743,836 new Shares have been allotted and issued by the
Company to GF Global.

USE OF PROCEEDS

As set out in the Announcement, the net proceeds from the issue of GF Subscription Shares
(after deducting the related expenses) amounted to approximately HK$28.50 million which
will be used for general corporate purposes, including working capital for the Group’s drama
co-production projects with mainland Chinese streaming platform partners.

The Group expects to commence filming and production of ten co-production drama titles in
the second half of 2024, which is a relatively large number of titles for the Group to produce
within such a period. Subject to the timing and cash expense cycles of the different dramas
involved, the Group expects to fully utilize the net proceeds from the GF Subscription before
31 December 2024.

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion is set out below:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
issued Shares %

Number of
issued Shares %

SBL (1)(2)(3) 96,817,527 22.09 96,817,527 21.66
Silchester International Investors LLP (4) 53,577,200 12.23 53,577,200 11.99
GF Global – – 8,743,836 1.96

Other Public Shareholders 287,823,273 65.68 287,823,273 64.40

Total 438,218,000 100.00 446,961,836 100.00

Notes:

1. SBL is the registered shareholder of 96,817,527 Shares (excluding the deemed interest in the SBL

Subscription Shares). SBL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of YLA, which is in turn a wholly-owned

subsidiary of YLH. YLH is controlled by EPL, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Kenneth Hsu Kin,

a non-executive Director (“Mr. Hsu”). Therefore YLA, YLH and EPL are deemed to be interested in the

same 96,817,527 Shares held by SBL (excluding the deemed interest in the SBL Subscription Shares).

2. CMC M&E Acquisition is deemed to be interested in the same 96,817,527 Shares held by SBL (excluding